Ordinance No. 18

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE AND OPERATION OF SNOWMOBILES IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

Section 1. Adoption by reference.

Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 84.81 through 84.86 inclusive and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder and any subsequent amendments thereto are hereby adopted as a Snowmobile Regulation Ordinance of the Township of Grey Cloud, Washington County, Minnesota and made a part of this ordinance by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. Additional Requirements.

In addition to the restrictions and regulations contained in said Minnesota Statutes, the following provisions shall apply within the Township of Grey Cloud.

- A. Place of operation.
 - It shall be unlawful to operate a snowmobile in any of the following places and conditions:
 - 1. Upon private property without written permission of the owner or person entitled to possession and use of said property.
 - 2. Upon park property or recreation areas unless authorized by town officials.
 - 3. Upon lakes, channels and river within 75 feet, when possible, of any fisherman or pedestrian or any skating or sliding area, where not possible, speed shall not exceed 5 mph.
 - 4. Avoid, when possible, operating on top of ski tracks.

Section 3. Hours of Operation

It shall be unlawful to operate a snowmobile within the Township of Grey Cloud, only between the hours of 7:00 o'clock a.m. to 10:00 o'clock p.m. on Sundays through Thursdays, and only between 7:00 o'clock a.m. to 12:00 o'clock p.m. on Fridays and Saturdays. The only exceptions shall be in the case of an emergency or where too much snow on the roadway renders travel by automobile impractical.

Section 4. Penalty

Any person who shall violate any provision of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$300 (three hundred dollars) or by imprisonment for not more than 90 (ninety) days.

Section 5. Effective date.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication according to law.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the Town of Grey Cloud this 4th day of December, 1972.

(no signatures)